ORDINANCE NO. 3657 BOOK 454 PAGE 55

## Introduced by Commissioner (1/a Re Wade

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY, TO-WIT: "BEGINNING AT A POINT IN SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 8 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, SAID POINT BEING IN THE SOUTHERLY CITY LIMIT LINE OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON, CLATSOP COUNTY, OREGON, AND SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF BACKUS AVENUE IN MORELAND ADDITION TO WARRENTON WITH THE CENTER LINE OF THE MAIN HIGHWAY LEADING INTO SAID CITY OF WARRENTON; THENCE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID BACKUS AVENUE TO THE CENTER OF THE SKIPANON RIVER; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE CENTER LINE OF SAID SKIPANON RIVER TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOLOMON H. SMITH DONATION LAND CLAIM OR SAID NORTH LINE EXTENDED EAST: THENCE WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID DONATION LAND CLAIM TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE SPOKANE, PORTLAND AND SEATTLE RAILWAY COMPANY; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY CITY LIMIT LINE OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON: THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY CITY LIMIT LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, COUNTY OF CLATSOP, STATE OF OREGON" SHALL BE ANNEXED TO THE CITY OF WARRENTON, OREGON ÁS THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF ALL THE OWNERS OF SAID REAL PROPERTY HAS BEEN FILED WITH THE AUDITOR AND POLICE JUDGE OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON, OREGON.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution passed by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton on the 19th day of August, 1957, notices were published and posted in the City of Warrenton, Oregon in compliance with Sections 222.110 to 222.190 inclusive, of Oregon Revised Statutes, and a hearing was held by the Commission at 8 o'clock P.M., September 16, 1957 in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, Warrenton, Clatsop County, Oregon, at which persons were permitted to appear and be heard on the question of the annexation to the City of Warrenton of the real property herein described, and

WHEREAS, the City Commission has now carefully considered the matter,

THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the real property hereinbefore described shall be annexed to the City of Warrenton, Oregon and become a part thereof as the written consent of all the owners of said real property has been filed with the Auditor and Police Judge of the City of Warrenton, Oregon. That no election upon said annexation shall be held within the City of Warrenton.

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall be subject to referendum.

BOOK 454 PAGE 56

Section 3. That this Ordinance and all other proceedings appertaining thereto shall be governed by Sections 222.110 to 222.190, inclusive, of Oregon Revised Statutes, and Ordinances of the City of Warrenton.

Passed by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 16th day of September, 1957.

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton this 16th day of September, 1957.

Mayor

ATTEST: 1 Jaldwin Auditor and Police Judge

